

We Are Mayreau, Inc. Mayreau Island Post Office Southern Grenadines Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, VC0460 mayreauinc@gmail.com

Kameron Cline Memorial Fund Scholarship

PURPOSE: The Fund is designed to support students from the community of Mayreau to pursue higher education. Owing to our geography and financial disadvantages the scholarship program is intended to give successful candidates monetary support to cover the cost of attending university, college or technical vocational learning.

SCHOLARSHIPS ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

Applicants must be enrolled or planning to enroll in a program of study at a nationally recognised college or university (2-year, 4-year, or post graduate program), or enrolled or planning to enroll in an accredited technical or trade school program, which results in a certificate or license.

Applicants must demonstrate economic need and or social disadvantage.

applicants must have an average of 70% or a 3.0GPA (**Only applicable to those enrolled/ or planning to enroll in an academic course of study. i.e university/college).**

Applicants must be from the Community of Mayreau or have lived in the community for no less than 10 years. Mayreau citizens living outside of Mayreau but within St. Vincent and the Grenadines must demonstrate strong ties to the community to be eligible.

APPLICATION PROCESS

Applicants are expected to complete our application form which can be found on the following link <u>https://forms.gle/TYrck5nRHFZtx1xU6</u>

Application package requires a complete application form, a motivation essay, proof of financial need, acceptance letters/ most recent transcripts and 2 written references (reference must be someone who knows you in an academic (teachers only) or professional capacity.

Shortlisted applicants will be invited to an interview.

Both successful and unsuccessful applicants will be notified in writing, throughout the application process.

DEADLINE FOR APPLICATIONS: May 24th, 2024

DEADLINE FOR SUBMITTING ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION. June 28th, 2024

TOTAL AWARDED AMOUNT. \$20 000.USD

NUMBER OF SCHOLARSHIPS: To be determined

SCHOLARSHIP PERIOD: 1 year.

I. Acceptance of Scholarship

The scholarship awarded to you through We Are Mayreau Inc (WAM) has been authorized by the Foundation's board of directors, upon the recommendation of We Are Mayreau Inc Scholarship Advisory

Committee.

The purpose of the award is to help finance living expenses, tuition, fees, books, and supplies required for study.

This Scholarship is subject to your acceptance of the terms described herein.

We Are Mayreau Inc, with approval from the Director of the Kameron Cline Memorial Scholarship Fund, reserves the right to change, cancel, or amend this policy as it deems necessary for the benefit of all awardees.

II. Terms:

A. All scholarship awards are made in accordance with current and applicable laws and pursuant to the Internal Revenue Service Code and regulations as amended.

B. Prior to payment of the scholarship award, the recipient must be accepted and enrolled as a student at an accredited post-secondary programme/Technical vocational training programme.

C. The installment of the scholarship award will be paid after receipt of this signed and completed form.

D. Payments will be made to the Financial Aid Office of the educational institution, to be applied toward your educational expenses for tuition, fees, books, supplies, and equipment required for study. Payments towards living expenses will be paid to an approved account of the scholarship recipient.

E. Recipient understands that in order for payments to be made towards living expenses, s/he must be enrolled as a full-time student who has to relocate in order to participate in the course of study/training.

F. For full-time studies, remaining scholarship dollars are forfeited if appropriate GPA is not maintained or if full-time course load is not maintained.

G. The scholarship is for the upcoming school year only and cannot be deferred.

H. We Are Mayreau Inc has the right to contact your institution to verify enrolment status.

I. Recipient understands should they fail to enroll in the programme of student/ drop out of programme scholarship will be forfeited and they may be required to reimburse the fund/ any amount that would have been paid to them from the scholarship.

J. Recipient understands that if they change enroll status/or programme of study they must communicate this in writing to We Are Mayreau Inc Committee. The recipient understands that any such changes may result in scholarship being forfeited.

I. The recipient's photo, their motivation essay (excerpts from the essay), as well as information about the college attending, may be shared with scholarship fund holders as well as used for promotional purposes.